# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5098535

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAVIES INNOVATIONS, INC	08/20/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE ROBERT B. DAVIES LEGACY GROUP, LLC
Street Address:	11 LYNCREST DRIVE
City:	GALVESTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77550-3214

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6848351
Patent Number:	6694660
Patent Number:	7827722
Patent Number:	7213498
Patent Number:	7905041
Patent Number:	7963203
Patent Number:	8037806
Patent Number:	8297175
Patent Number:	8707850
Patent Number:	9322609
Patent Number:	RE45185
Application Number:	12860083
Application Number:	13932937
Application Number:	14181796
Application Number:	14205513
Application Number:	15003785
Application Number:	14588519
Application Number:	12870838

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

PATENT REEL: 046861 FRAME: 0685 **Fax Number:** (877)727-0823

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 409-621-2099

Email: dstanowski@att.net
Correspondent Name: DAVID STANOWSKI
Address Line 1: 11 LYNCREST DRIVE

Address Line 4: GALVESTON, TEXAS 77550-3214

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID STANOWSKI
SIGNATURE:	/David Stanowski/
DATE SIGNED:	08/20/2018
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 046861 FRAME: 0686

# EXHIBIT A Patent Assignment

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of July 11, 2018 (the "Effective Date") by and between Davies Innovations Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of Delaware ("Seller") and the Robert B. Davies Legacy Group, LLC a Texas Limited Liability Company ("Purchaser").

WHEREAS in this Assignment, "Patents" means:

- (a) those patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A to this Assignment;
- (b) all patents and patent applications owned by Seller, from or through which any patent or patent application listed on <u>Schedule A</u> claims priority;
- (c) all patents and patent applications owned by Seller that claim priority to, from or through any existing or abandoned patents or patent applications to, from or through which any patent or patent application described in Paragraphs (a) and (b) above; and
- (d) all patents and patent applications owned by Seller deriving from or having substantially the same specifications as any patent or patent application owned by Seller that claim priority to, from or through any existing or abandoned patents or patent applications to, from or through which any patent or patent application described in <a href="Paragraphs">Paragraphs</a> (a), (b) and/or (c) above, and any inventions disclosed in any such patent or patent application including, but not limited to, all patents and patent applications owned by Seller claiming priority to, from or through, any such patent or patent application; in each such case including all:
  - (i) patents, patent applications, provisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications, reissue patents, reexamination patents, design patents, design patent applications and patent extensions thereof owned by Seller relating to or having the substantially the same specifications as any patent or patent application described in <a href="Paragraphs">Paragraphs</a> (a), (b) and/or (c) above, any applications owned by Seller claiming priority to, from or through, any of the foregoing and all counterparts thereof; and
  - (ii) foreign patents, foreign patent applications, foreign counterparts including utility models and the like owned by Seller claiming priority to, from or through, or having the substantially the same specifications as any of the foregoing;

AND WHEREAS Seller owns all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Patents and has agreed to assign all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Patents to Purchaser:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to Purchaser (1) all of Seller's interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Patents. (2) the sole right to collect any damages for past, current and future infringement of each of the Patents to the extent not covered by license agreements or forbearances existing as of the date hereof; and (3) the right to sue for past, current and future infringement of each of the Patents.

DIS

14/

TERMINATIONAGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has caused this Assignment to be executed effective as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

Davies Innovations Inc.  By:     See Attached Cocument & S.			
Country of	}		
who, being duly sworn, on the Assignment above	, 20, before me apperlid depose and say that he is the and that such Assignment was ment to be the free and author	tevas signed on behalf o	of Seller as named in of Seller, and such person eller.

DAS

TERMINATIONAGREEMENT

4

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

-27-42-47-47-47-47-47-47-47-47-47-47-47-47-47-	
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate ve to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulnes	cilies only the identity of the individual who signed the document s, eccuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	
County of Orange	
Orl <u>ÅvguSF <b>V</b> Avst</u> before me,	Eat Simbles Noting Robbic
Date Av —	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared <u>Marc</u> F	e <u>ce NC+ te</u> Namel <b>et</b> of Signer <b>iet</b>
o the within instrument and acknowledged to me the	will reply on the instrument the personal, or the entity -
ERIK SANCHEZ COMM 2170922 NOTARY PUBLIC CALEGORMA CRANGE COUNTY	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
My Term Exp. November 6, 2028	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature Lah Fullhar
Place Netary Seal and/or Stamp Abovs	Signature of Natar <b>y</b> Public
Completing this information can c	Signature of Natar <b>y</b> Public
Completing this information can e froudulent reattachment of this Description of Aitached Document	Signature of NotagiPublic  ONAL  deter alteration of the document or form to an unimended document.
OPTI  Completing this information can a froudulent reattachment of this  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document	Signature of NetagiPublic ONAL  deter diteration of the document or form to an unimended document
Completing this information can a froudulent relatiochment of this  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document  Document Date:	Signature of NetagiPublic  ONAL  deter alteration of the document or form to an unimended document.  Number of Pagest
Completing this information can a froudulent reattachment of this  Description of Altached Document  Trile or Type of Document  Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Signature of NatagiPublic  ONAL  deter alteration of the document or form to an unimended document.  Number of Pages:
Completing this information can a froudulent reattachment of this  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document  Document Date:  Signeris) Other Then Named Above:  Capacity(Ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Signature of NotogiPublic  ONAL  deter diteration of the document or form to an unimended document.  Number of Pages:
Completing this information can a froudulent reattachment of this  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:  Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:  Capacity(Ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:	Signature of NotagiPublic  ONAL  defer alteration of the document or form to an unimended document.  Number of Pages:  Signar's Name:
Completing this information can a froudulent reattachment of this  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:  Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:  Capacity(Tes) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  D Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signature of NotagiPublic  ONAL  deter alteration of the document or form to an unimended document.  Number of Pages:  Signer's Name:  IJ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Completing this information can a froudulent reattachment of this  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document  Document Date:  Signeris) Other Than Named Above:  Capacity(Ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signeris Name:  Discription of Attached Discription can be a composed on the composed of the composed o	Signature of Notogi Public  ONAL  deter alteration of the document or form to an unimended document.  Number of Pages:  Signer's Name:  D Corporate Officer — Title(s):  D Partner — D Limited D General
Completing this information can a froudulent reattochment of this  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document  Document Date:  Signeria) Other Than Named Above:  Capacity(Tes) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  D Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signature of NotogiPublic  ONAL  deter alteration of the document or form to an unimended document.  Number of Pages:  Signer's Name:  IJ Corporate Officer — Title(s):

©2017 National Notary Association

PATENT

REEL: 046861 FRAME: 0689

## Schedule A Certain Patents

U.S. Patent No. / Patent Appl. No.	Title
6,848,351	Rifle
6,694,660 (RE45,185)	Rifle Handguard System with Integrated Barrel Nut
7,827,722	Rifle
*7,213,498	Rifle
7,905,041	Stabilized Rifle Barrel and Rifle
*7,963,203	Rifle
*8,037,806	Rifle
8,297,175	Rifle Handguard
8,707,850	Rifle
12/860,083	Rifle Handguard System with Integrated Barrel Nut
13/932,937	
14/181,796	
14/205,513 (9,322,609)	
15/003,785	
14/588,519	
12/870,838	

<sup>\*</sup>Denotes Abandoned or Expired

Foreign Patents and Applications

None

TERMINATIONAGREEMENT

5